Total pre-tax adjustments   101,577   99,132   195,239   196,081

Income taxes   (27,020 )   (35,164 )   (52,436 )   (60,405 )

Adjusted net income   $ 314,259   $ 326,139   $ 597,340   $ 615,799

Adjusted net income per diluted share   $ 4.19   $ 4.17   $ 7.99   $ 7.82

Diluted shares   75,001   78,239   74,763   78,762

1 Includes amortization related to intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and debt discounts.

2 Includes impact of foreign currency transactions; prior amounts were not material ($1.8 million) for recast.

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2

Key Performance Indicators, by Segment and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted

(In millions except revenues, net per key performance metric)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by segment*

   As Reported   Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

   Three Months Ended June 30,   Three Months Ended June 30,

   2023   2022   Change
%

Change
   2023   2022   Change

%

Change

FLEET

- Revenues, net   $ 382.6   $ 377.4   $ 5.2   1 %   $ 399.9   $ 378.9   $ 21.0   6 %

- Transactions   124.0   122.5   1.5   1 %   124.0   122.9   1.0   1 %

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 3.09   $ 3.08   $ 0.01   — %   $ 3.23   $ 3.08   $ 0.14   5 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS

- Revenues, net   $ 247.0   $ 189.7   $ 57.3   30 %   $ 249.9   $ 204.6   $ 45.3   22 %

- Spend volume   36,041   28,836   7,205   25 %   36,041   31,251   4,789   15 %

- Revenues, net per spend $   0.69 %   0.66 %   0.03 %   4 %   0.69 %   0.65 %   0.04 %   6 %

LODGING

- Revenues, net   $ 136.6   $ 116.9   $ 19.7   17 %   $ 136.7   $ 119.5   $ 17.2   14 %

- Room nights   9.3   9.5   (0.2 )   (2 )%   9.3   9.7   (0.4 )   (4 )%

- Revenues, net per room night   $ 14.65   $ 12.30   $ 2.35   19 %   $ 14.67   $ 12.35   $ 2.32   19 %

BRAZIL

- Revenues, net   $ 126.1   $ 111.8   $ 14.3   13 %   $ 128.6   $ 111.8   $ 16.8   15 %

- Tags (average monthly)   6.6   6.1   0.4   7 %   6.6   6.1   0.4   7 %

- Revenues, net per tag   $ 19.21   $ 18.22   $ 0.99   5 %   $ 19.59   $ 18.22   $ 1.37   8 %

OTHER1

- Revenues, net   $ 56.0   $ 65.5   $ (9.5 )   (15 )%   $ 56.2   $ 65.5   $ (9.3 )   (14 )%

- Transactions   269.8   287.5   (17.7 )   (6 )%   269.8   287.5   (17.7 )   (6 )%

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 0.21   $ 0.23   $ (0.02 )   (9 )%   $ 0.21   $ 0.23   $ (0.02 )   (8 )%

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES

- Revenues, net   $ 948.2   $ 861.3   $ 86.9   10 %   $ 971.3   $ 880.3   $ 91.0   10 %

1 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.

 2 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by solution and metrics, non-GAAP measures, to the GAAP equivalent.
 *Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 3

Revenues by Geography and Segment

(In millions)

(Unaudited)

Revenues, net by Geography* Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,

   2023   %   2022   %   2023   %   2022   %

US $ 535   56 %   $ 528   61 %   $ 1,048   57 %   $ 999   61 %

Brazil   126   13 %   112   13 %   248   13 %   214   13 %